

No. 09-20084

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SPECTRUM STORES INC; MAJOR OIL COMPANY INC;
WC RICE OIL COMPANY; FAST BREAK FOODS LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION; SAUDI ARABIAN OIL
COMPANY, doing business as Saudi Aramco; SAUDI
PETROLEUM INTERNATIONAL INC; ARAMCO SERVICES
COMPANY; SAUDI REFINING INC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES
LLC; PETROLEOS DE VENEZUELA SA; PDV AMERICA INC;
PDV MIDWEST REFINING LLC; PDV HOLDING INC; OPEN
JOINT STOCK COMPANY, "Oil Company Lukoil", also
known as Lukoil Holdings, also known as Lukoil OAO,
also known as OAO Lukoil; LUKOIL AMERICAS
CORPORATION; GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING; LUKOIL
INTERNATIONAL TRADING AND SUPPLY COMPANY; LUKOIL
PAN AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Legal Adviser
U.S. Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

GEORGE W. MADISON
General Counsel
U.S. Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220

SCOTT BLAKE HARRIS
General Counsel
U.S. Department of Energy
Washington, D.C. 20585

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER, (202) 514-3602
LEWIS S. YELIN, (202) 514-3425
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

caption continued on inside cover

SPECTRUM STORES INC; MAJOR OIL COMPANY INC;
WC RICE OIL COMPANY INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

FAST BREAK FOODS LLC, on behalf of itself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAUDI ARABIAN OIL COMPANY, doing business as Saudi Aramco;
SAUDI PETROLEUM INTERNATIONAL INC; ARAMCO SERVICES
COMPANY; SAUDI REFINING INC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC;
PETROLEOS DE VENEZUELA SA; PDV AMERICA INC; CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; PDV MIDWEST REFINING LLC; PDV
HOLDING INC,

Defendants-Appellees.

GREEN OIL CO., on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT.....	6
I. The History of Executive Branch Calibration of, and Control Over, Relationships with Foreign Oil-Producing States.....	6
II. Procedural History.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Act of State Doctrine Precludes Judicial Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits.....	18
A. The Antitrust Conspiracy Alleged by Plaintiffs Arises from the Sovereign Acts of Foreign States..	19
B. To Rule for Plaintiffs on Their Antitrust Claims Would Require a Court to Rule on the Legality of the Foreign Sovereign Acts of Saudi Arabia, Venezuela, and Russia.	26
C. These Cases Do Not Trigger the Territorial Limitation nor a Possible Commercial Activity Exception of the Act of State Doctrine..	30
D. Application of the Act of State Doctrine Here Would Further its Purposes.....	35

II.	This Case Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question..	38
A.	The Executive Branch Has Followed a Considered Policy of Calibrated United States Relations with Foreign Oil-Producing States.....	42
B.	Courts Cannot Properly Second-Guess the Executive Branch’s Determination to Protect the Nation’s Vital Interests Through Its Particular Policies and Approaches to Foreign Oil-Producing States.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997).	53, 54, 56
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Rep. of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976). . . .	33
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).	4, 39-41, 51
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964). . . .	2, 3, 19, 20, 30, 33, 37
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	52, 56
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	25
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).	32, 34
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).	50, 51
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).	53, 56
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	38
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).	43
<i>El Shifa Pharmaceutical Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>).	55

El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Indus. Co. v. United States, 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004). 54

First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba, 406 U.S. 759 (1972). . . 35

Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger, 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . 2, 52, 56

Harbury v. Hayden, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. 52, 56

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal., 509 U.S. 764 (1993).. 32

Honduras Aircraft Registry, Ltd. v. Honduras, 129 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 1997) 33

In re Refined Petroleum Products, 649 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 15-17, 27

Indus. Investment Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui & Co., 594 F.2d 48 (5th Cir. 1979) 28, 29

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. OPEC, 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981). . . . 30, 33, 35, 37, 46, 52

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y, 478 U.S. 221 (1986). . . 54, 55

Lamb v. Phillip Morris, Inc., 915 F.2d 1024 (6th Cir. 1990).. 28

Lane v. Halliburton, 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).. 39

Maltina Corp. v. Cawvy Bottling Co., 462 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1972). . . . 37

MOL, Inc. v. Peoples Rep. of Bangladesh, 736 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1984) 24, 35

Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petroleum, 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978). 40

Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co., 246 U.S. 297 (1918)..... 31, 40

Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co., 364 U.S. 656 (1961)
..... 26

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc., 504 U.S. 607 (1992). 34

Ricaud v. Am. Metal Co., 246 U.S. 304 (1918)..... 27

Rush-Presbyterian–St. Luke’s Medical Center v. Hellenic Republic, 877 F.2d
574 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 34

Saldano v. O’Connell, 322 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2003). 51

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 51, 52

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1988)..... 18

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Mont., 503 U.S. 442 (1992)..... 2

United States v. Palmer, 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)..... 38

United States v. Sisal Sales Corp., 274 U.S. 268 (1927)..... 28

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int’l, 493 U.S.
400 (1990)..... 15, 20, 27, 29, 31

Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Rep. of Philippines, 965 F.2d 1375 (5th
Cir. 1992). 18, 19

Whiteman v. Dorotheum, 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005). 53

Wolf v. Fed. Rep. of Germany, 95 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 33

World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Kazakhstan, 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)
..... 24

Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State, 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 55

Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State, 2010 WL 2572934 (D.C. Cir. June 29, 2010)
(order denying rehearing en banc) (statement by Edwards, J.)
..... 56

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2). 26

28 U.S.C. § 517. 1

42 U.S.C. § 7112(3). 7

Department of Energy Organization Act, Pub. L. No. 95-91, 91 Stat 565
(1977). 7

Energy Policy and Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871
(1975). 7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a). 1

EXECUTIVE BRANCH AUTHORITIES

Department of Energy, Comprehensive National Energy Strategy (1998)
..... 9

Department of Energy, Energy Security: A Report to the President of
the United States (1987). 9

Department of Energy, The National Energy Policy Plan (1985).. . . . 9

Executive Office of the President, Statement of Administration Policy:
H.R. 6, Creating Long-Term Energy Alternatives for the Nation
(CLEAN) Act (June 12, 2007) (available at <http://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/omb/legislative/sap/110-1/hr6sap-s.pdf>). 13

Executive Office of the President, Statement of Administration Policy:
H.R. 2264, No Oil Producing and Exporting Cartels Act of 2007
(NOPEC) (May 22, 2007) (available at <http://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/omb/legislative/sap/110-1/hr2264sap-h.pdf>). 12, 13

Henry Kissinger, U.S. Secretary of State, Major Oil Consuming
Countries Meet at Washington To Discuss the Energy Problem
(Feb. 11, 1974), *in* Dep't St. Bull., Mar. 1974, at 202.. . . . 8

Nat'l Energy Policy Development Group, Nat'l Energy Policy (2001)
(available at www.pppl.gov/common_pages/national_energy_policy.html). 11

OPEC's Policies: A Threat to the U.S. Economy: Hearing Before the H.
Comm. on Int'l Relations, 106th Congress 30 (June 27, 2000)
(testimony of Sec'y of Energy Bill Richardson). 10

President George H.W. Bush, Remarks to Department of Defense
Employees (Aug. 15, 1990) (available at http://bushlibrary.tamu.edu/research/public_papers.php?id=2165&year=1990&month=8). 9

President Richard Nixon, Address on the State of the Union (Jan. 30,
1974) (available at www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=4327). 7

Remarks by President Obama and President Abbas of the Palestinian Authority (May 28, 2009) (available at www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Remarks-by-President-Obama-and-President-Abbas-of-the-Palestinian-Authority-in-press-availability/). 36

Tr. of the Public Hearing Before the Antitrust Modernization Commission, at 79–80 (Mar. 21, 2006) (testimony of Assistant Attorney General Thomas O. Barnett) (available at http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/commission_hearings/pdf/060321_FTC_DoJ_Transcript_reform.pdf). 50

U.S. Energy Information Administration, How Dependent Are We on Foreign Oil? (available at http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/energy_in_brief/foreign_oil_dependence.cfm). 46

U.S. Energy Information Administration, U.S. Imports by Country of Origin (available at www.eia.doe.gov/aer/txt/ptb0504.html) 46, 47

U.S. Policy Toward OPEC: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Int’l Relations, 106th Cong. (Mar. 1, 2000) (testimony of Sec’y of Energy Bill Richardson). 10

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

G.A. Res. 1803, 17 U.N. GAOR, 2d Comm. 327, U.N. Doc. A/850 (1962) 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About the IEA (available at www.iea.org/about/index.asp) 8

Amicus Curiae Brief of the United Mexican States in Support of Appellees and Affirmance. 48

Bhushan Bahree, *Saudis Cite Market Forces For Lower Crude Output*, Wall
St. J., A3 (June 5, 2006)..... 26

Brief History of OPEC (available at www.opec.org/opec_web/en/about_us/24.htm). 4

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2010). . . . 52
